
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday 29 November 2022 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 

Councillor Sunny Lambe 
 

 

 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact: Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk  
 

 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 21 November 2022 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday 29 November 2022 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: FOUNDERS ARMS, 52 HOPTON STREET, 
LONDON SE1 9JH 

 

1 - 200 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 
Date:  21 November 2022 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



Item No.  
5. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
29 November 2022  

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Founders Arms, 52 Hopton 
Street, London, SE1 9JH 
 

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Borough and Bankside 
 

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Young & Co’s 

Brewery Plc to vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as the Founders Arms, 52 Hopton Street, London, 
SE1 9JH.  
 

2. Notes: 
 

a) The application seeks to vary the premises licence held in respect of the 
premises known as the Founders Arms, 52 Hopton Street, London, SE1 9JH 
under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. Existing permitted licensable 
activities are not under consideration at this meeting. The variation application 
is subject to representations submitted by a responsible authority and 77 
‘other persons’ and is therefore referred to the licensing sub-committee for 
determination.   
 

b) Paragraph 8 of this report provides a summary of the current premises 
licence issued in respect of the premises. A copy of the current premises 
licence is attached as Appendix A. 
 

c) Paragraphs 10 to 12 of this report provide a summary of the application. A 
copy of the application is attached to this report as Appendix B.  

 
d) Paragraphs 12 to 24 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 

respect of the application. Copies of the representations are attached to this 
report as Appendices C and D. A map showing the location of the premises is 
attached to this report as Appendix E. 

 
e) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 

in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing procedure, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
The Licensing Act 2003 

 

1
Agenda Item 5



  

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for: 
 

 The sale of and supply of alcohol 

 The provision of regulated entertainment 

 The provision of late night refreshment. 
 

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this 
council. 
 

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with 
a view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The promotion of public safety 

 The prevention of nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard 
to: 
 

 The Act i
[...]
estaurant. 
 
The variation application 

 
10. On 22 September 2022 Young & Co’s Brewery Plc applied to this council to vary 

the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as Founders Arms, 52 Hopton Street, London, SE1 9JH. 
 

11. The application is summarised as follows: 
   

       This is an application for a variation of the premises licence on plans; there is 
no change to the licensable activities or hours of operation nor to the 
proposed style of the premises as a Public House/Restaurant. 
   

       The changes are as follows: 
 

o There are a few changes on the ground floor. Changes are being made 

3



  

to the lobby area and the current toilets are being removed and a new 
disabled toilet and a new staircase going up to the new trading area on 
the first floor are being incorporated into this area. 
 

o The first floor is a new trading area and extension to the existing 
building with new toilets, bar servery, food preparation area and fixed 
seating. 
 

o This variation application shall take effect on the date on which the 
applicant notifies the licensing authority that the works are complete. 

 

  The applicant states within the description of the application ‘of relevance to 
this issue and the broader question of the licensing objectives is that of 
planning. Planning permission for the development of the first floor was 
initially refused by the Local Authority but granted on appeal following a site 
visit’. 
 

       The applicant accepts that planning is an entirely separate legislative and 
administrative function but considers that these comments are well-made and 
are relevant to the wider issue of the proposed development and 
enlargement of the premises. 

 
12. A copy of the application is attached to this report as Appendix B.  
 
Representations from responsible authorities 
 
13. A representation was submitted by the metropolitan police service. The police 

representations states that the premises is within Bankside and Borough 
cumulative impact area. 

 
14. The venue has undergone significant refurbishment with the addition of a new 

trading floor however the applicant has not provided details of any increase in its 
accommodation limit.  

 
15. The applicant has offered no additional control measures to address the licensing 

objectives. 
  
16. The police object to this granting of this licence in its current format as the 

applicant has not providing details of the increase in accommodation limit or 
addressed cumulative impact of such an increase in particular the prevention of 
crime and disorder licensing objective. 

 
17. A copy of the representation submitted by the metropolitan police service is 

attached as appendix C. 
 
Representations from other persons 

 
18. Representations have been submitted by 77 other persons.  

 

4



  

19. The other person’s representations contend that the premises is a frequent and 
consistent source of noise and disturbance due to crowds of drinkers nightly round 
the pub, which continues long after closing time.  

 
20. Other persons also contend that they are disturbed with noise from the premises 

emptying their bottles into bins. 
 
21. Increasing problems with anti-social behavior along the river walk after pub closing 

time, people hanging around, there’s noise, often screaming, and a little later 
urination in corners of the estate for those who did not visit the pub toilets in time. 

 
22. That the application has not addressed the licensing objectives and that the 

conditions on the current licence are not stringent enough. 
 

23. That the increased footfall with exacerbate the existing problems of noise and anti-
social behavior.  

 
24. Most of the other persons recommend that the application be refused. 

 
25. Copies of the representations submitted by the other persons are attached to this 

report as appendix D.   
 
Conciliation 

 
26. The representations wer
[...]
e of conduct which requires them to 

declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias. 

 
80. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 

raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis. 

 
81. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the 

balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to 
the application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under 
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder in the borough. 

 
82. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal 

the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision to be appealed against. 

 
Guidance 
 
83. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 

the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case. 

 
Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 
 
84. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 

and above the application fee are borne by the service.  
 

14



  

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact 

 Licensing Act 2003, 
Home Office Revised 
Guidance to the Act, 
 Secondary Regulations, 
 Southwark statement of  
 licen
[...]
AKE EFFECT ON THE
DATE ON WHICH WE NOTIFY YOU THAT THE WORKS ARE COMPLETE. 
 
The information provided in this box is solely for information only and not intended to be
converted into conditions on the licence.
 
This is an application for a variation of the premises licence on plans; there is no
change to the licensable activities or hours of operation nor to the proposed style of this
well-known and extremely popular Young’s riverside pub.
 
The changes are as follows:
 
1. There are a few changes on the ground floor. Changes are being made to the
lobby area and the current toilets are being removed and a new disabled toilet and a
new staircase going up to the new trading area on the first floor are being incorporated
into this area.
 
2. The first floor is a new trading area and extension to the existing building with
new toilets, bar servery, food preparation area and fixed seating. 
 
Young’s are aware that these premises fall in the Borough/Bankside Cumulative Impact
Area, but contend that effectively making the premises larger but still operating as a
premium pub/restaurant will not adversely affect what is already an extremely busy part
of the Thames and its pathway.
 
Of relevance to this issue and the broader question of the licensing objectives is that of
planning.
 
Planning permission for the development of the first floor was initially refused by the
Local Authority but granted on appeal following a site visit.
 
The Planning Inspector reviewed the application and the area generally, and concluded
that paragraph 16:
 
• “In the context of the existing noise environment, it would not be feasible to
isolate and predict a degree of harm attributable to this particular scheme due to the
impacts from large groups of people. The operation would need to readily attract the
maximum additional clientele of 100 or so patrons all arriving and leaving at the same
time in large groups. Such an assumption is not reasonable, and neither is a finding of
material harm 
[...]

floor however the applicant has not provided details of any increase in its 
accommodation limit. They have also stated that the venue with added capacity will 
not add to the cumulative impact however they have not explained why this is the 
case. The applicant has offered no additional control measures to address the 
licensing objectives. 

I object to this granting of this licence in its current format as the applicant has not 
providing details of the increase in accommodation limit or addressed cumulative 
impact of such an increase in particular the prevention of crime and disorder 
licensing objective.  

Submitted for your consideration. 
Yours Sincerely 

PC Mark Lynch 2246AS 

APPENDIX C40



Working for a safer Southwark 

Southwark Police Licensing Unit 
Tel:   0207 232 6756 

41



From: OTHER PERSON 1  
Sent: Monday, October 10, 2022 6:26 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing <Licensing.Regen@southwark.gov.uk> 
Subject: Application to vary licence 877038 

Dear Licensing Team 

I write with reference to an application, dated 22/09/2022, to vary a premises licence 
under the Licensing Act 2003, ref no. 1899197.  The application has been made by 
Young & Co's Brewery Plc, with regard to premises licence number 877038 for the 
Founders Arms, 52 Hopton St, London SE1 9JH. 

My name:  

Address:  

Email:  

Date of this submission: 10 October 2022 

As a local resident, living directly behind the Founders Arms, I would like to register my 
strongest objection to the proposed varying of the premises’ licence.  Indeed, the 
conditions of the present licence are not stringent enough.  (I would note that my 
neighbours and I have not been informed of previous variations to the licence so have 
not been in a position to object.  I have only just now heard of this application and 
suspect many of my neighbours may not be aware of it.) 

The Founders Arms was built a little over 40 years ago as a community pub, as was 
common with new estates at that time.   That function d

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 29 November 2022 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Tuesday 29 November 2022 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online meeting  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 

OTHER 
AUTHORITIES 
PRESENT: 
 

P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police Service 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 
 

 Debra Allday, legal officer 
Jayne Tear, licensing officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting. 
 
The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run. Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 29 November 2022 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 
At this point the chair advised that members had received an email from a local 
resident the night before the meeting. This email had not been read and would not 
be taken into account. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: FOUNDERS ARMS, 52 HOPTON STREET, LONDON SE1 9JH  
 

 The licensing officer advised that one of the local resident objectors (‘other person 
54’) was having difficulties in accessing the virtual meeting. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.18 to allow officers time to assist other person 54 to 
access the virtual meeting. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 10.31am. 
 
The licensing officer presented their report.  They advised that the police had now 
conciliated with the applicant. Members then had questions for the licensing officer. 
 
The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee. 
Members had questions for the applicant and their legal representative.  The chair 
also allowed the other persons to ask questions of the applicant and their legal 
representative. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.20am to allow the applicant and their legal 
representative to consider possible conditions regarding capacity and SIA security 
staff. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 11.30am. 
 
The legal representative for the applicant addressed the sub-committee and 
confirmed that the applicant would agree to an SIA security staff condition but that 
they would not agree to a capacity condition.  Members had further questions for 
the applicant and their legal representative. 
 
The Metropolitan Police Service officer addressed the sub-committee.  They 
advised that they had conciliated with the applicant. Members had questions for 
the police officer. 
 
The licensing sub-committee then heard from local residents (‘other persons’) 
objecting to the application.  Members had questions for the local residents. 
 
All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up.  
 
Members then had some additional questions for the applicant. 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 29 November 2022 
 

The meeting adjourned at 1.06pm for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 1.47pm and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Decision 
 
That the application made by Young & Co’s Brewery Plc to vary a premises licence 
to be varied under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as 
Founders Arms, 52 Hopton Street, London SE1 9JH be granted. 
 
Conditions 

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted 
in section M of the application form, the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan 
Police Service and the following additional conditions agreed by the sub-
committee: 
 
1. That the premises shall employ at least two SIA officers on Thursdays, 

Fridays and Saturdays from 17:00 until 60 minutes after closing and also on 
days when the premises is open after 00:00 or any other days when their risk 
assessment deems it necessary. 
 

2. That there shall be a maximum accommodation limit of 200 customers on the 
first floor of the premises. 

 
3. That the premises shall meet with residents on at least a six monthly basis. 
 
4. That the premises shall provide a telephone number for local residents. 
 
Reasons 
 
This was a variation application made under s.34 Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
the premises Founders Arms, 52 Hopton Street, London SE1 9JH. 
 
The application identified that there were no changes to the licensable activities, 
hours of operation or proposed style of the premises.  The premises were 
described as a public house/restaurant with alcohol sales accounting for 70% and 
food sales accounting for 30% of its business.  
 
The application introduced a few changes on the ground floor to the lobby area, 
the removal of the current toilets and installation of a new disabled toilet in addition 
to a new staircase going up to the new trading area on the first floor. Additionally, 
there would be a new first floor trading area and extension to the existing building 
with new toilets, bar servery, food preparation area and fixed seating. 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 29 November 2022 
 

The licensing officer presented their report to the sub-committee.  The licensing 
officer also advised of a further complaint that had been overlooked from the 
report.  The complaint was received on 12 May 2022 and related to planning 
matters and breaches of licence conditions, health and safety and highways 
problems. 
 
It was explained that a licensing officer visited the premises on 20 May 2022 and 
found the premises to be compliant.  The health and safety team also visited the 
premises on 10 June 2022 and was satisfied with the risk assessment regarding 
the premises and around deliveries, but recommended a more suitable barrier to 
place around deliveries.  The highways Team then visited the premises on 18 
November 2022 and who confirmed that the tables and chairs were well within the 
premises own private boundary and were not encroaching on the surrounding 
premises.  
 
A number of the representations from other persons indicated that they had not 
been consulted about the variation application. The licensing officer confirmed that 
the consultation process had been complied with, in accordance with the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Cub Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005.  
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative of the applicant who 
described it as a not particularly attractive pub on the Thames Path which was 
some 40 years old.  The front of the pub faced the River Thames and the rear 
faced Falcon Point where most of the other person objectors resided. The Thames 
Path was an extremely busy and vibrant area, busy throughout most of the day.  
More recent development had led to the area being even busier. 
 
There was discussion about the capacity of the premises.  It currently 
accommodated 170 on the ground floor and when constructed, there would be 
approximately 120 covers on the first floor, with an external area of approximately 
120.  The principal change was the introduction of a first floor trading area. 120 
covers was estimated as the normal maximum figure for the first floor. However, on 
occasion the capacity could reach 200 if there was a party or event.  That figure 
would not always be reached and similarly, there were not always 170 people 
using the ground floor. Regardless, the premises had a very good dispersal policy 
in place, which worked effectively. 
 
The applicant emphasised that there would be no dramatic change to the operation 
of the premises. It did not seek to trade longer and there would not be a change in 
style of operation. The artist’s impressions contained in the hearing bundle showed 
how the pub would look and both internally and externally. The premises would 
look different to the benefit of the Falcon Point residents. They would see the 
smaller part of the development. 
 
The applicant’s representative referred to Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 
2021-2026 and accepted that the premises was in a cumulative impact policy area, 
which applied to new applications and variations. They emphasised that the 
applicant was not varying the hours.  



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 29 November 2022 
 

 
It was noted that the cumulative impact policy was introduced in 2009 due to 
concerns that of a large number of licensed premises and the impact on crime and 
disorder.  The applicant’s representative contended that it was challenging to apply 
the policy in 2022 to justify the development/improvement to pubs and suggested 
that was not the intention of the policy.  The sub-committee were asked to balance 
the policy with the development opportunity and the application of the CIA policy. 
The premises had a good track record on crime and disorder. In the previous two 
years the premises only had two incidents of crime and disorder. 
  
In terms of dispersal, the general manager would open the doors onto the terrace 
and encourage patrons to leave via the terrace and not via the main door (being 
the Falcon Point side of the premises). Although the applicant accepted that some 
people may leave the first floor via that route. The dispersal would encourage most 
people to leave through the terrace and on the Thames Path. 
 
The bins and glass disposal were also raised in a number of representations and it 
was confirmed a planning condition was imposed requiring the bins to be behind a 
brick structure with a roof.  Once constructed, this would reduce disturbance from 
disposals and also deliveries.   
 
Concerning beer deliveries, the applicant accepted that these were challenging 
due to there being no vehicular access directly to the premises. Vehicles could 
only come via Falcon Point, through the undercroft to the premises boundary.  This 
was the way the pub was designed and how deliveries were made over the 40 
years of the premises operation. The applicant’s representative made reference to 
a recent delivery incident referred to by one of the other persons.  This had been a 
on off incident, that would not be repeated.  As part of the dispersal policy there 
would be patrols collecting glasses, litter etc. 
  
The applicant’s representative advised that the premises always employed two SIA 
officers on Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays.  A condition had been agreed with 
the police that the number and times of the SIA’s deploy would be risk assessed by 
the premises. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the Metropolitan Police Service who 
confirmed that the police had conciliated with the premises.  The police 
representative advised that the conciliation included a number of control measures 
being agreed or amended, in addition to the current premises licence.  
 
It was agreed with the applicants to condition the need for a written dispersal 
policy, despite the premises operating a dispersal policy albeit unwritten, already. 
The premises licence also did not require the applicant to employ SIA door officers. 
The police looked to the premises themselves to promote the licensing objectives, 
so a condition was agreed that they engage a risk assessment based employment 
of SIAs.  
 
 



6 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 29 November 2022 
 

When asked about the lack of a capacity limit the officer highlighted that the 
premises already managed their capacity to a safe capacity, which is limited to the 
Fire Safety Regulations. The extended premises would not bring any more people 
to this busy area. Any concerns related to the dispersal of patrons of the bigger 
premises. However, the applicant had agreed a dispersal policy to deal with this 
matter. 
 
The licensing sub-committee then heard from other person 66 the Chair of the 
Falcon Point Residents Association. They advised that Falcon Point had some 200 
residents in 120 flats. Other person 66 highlighted the reasons the residents 
objected was based entirely on the licensing objectives, in particular the prevention 
of public nuisance, the prevention of crime and disorder and the promotion of 
public safety.   
 
The premises was located within a cumulative impact area and this gave the sub-
committee grounds to refuse the application.  The premises building was currently 
relatively small but busy, built as an estate pub in 1977.  The Tate Modern did not 
exist and the area was relatively quiet.   
 
All deliveries and refuse removal from the pub take place through the estate. It was 
no accident that there were 77 representations objecting to the application; it was 
because there had been years of disturbance.  
 
The Tate Modern attracted approximately some six million visitors per annum. The 
area was saturated. The applicant had not provided secure reasons for believing 
that there wouldn't be an increase in nuisance or crime and disorder, or an 
increase in public safety issues.  Photographic evidence had been presented 
demonstrating the premises blocking the pathway with the deliveries and refuse 
removal.  Other person 66 stated that there was a very significant risk to public 
safety.  
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from other person 1 who repeated that the 
area was completely saturated and raised concern relating to the applicant’s 
resistance to having conditions added to the premises licence. It gave the other 
person no confidence in the management of the premises or its compliance to 
conditions, particularly the refuse disposal. Contrary to the applicant’s 
representative stating that the bins were emptied at 11:00, they were emptied 
anytime from 09:00. Other person 1 was unable to sleep in the early morning hours 
because of noise outside Falcon Point. This noise seriously affected the wellbeing 
of residents in Falcon Point.  
 
Other person 54 echoed the concerns of other person 1 and other person 66. Their 
key worries were the increase in the volume of people and the fact that the 
applicant was unwilling to cap numbers, which would increase the volume of noise.   
 
The applicant indicated that there would be an increase of 5% in delivery times and 
there would be only one beer delivery per week.  Other person 54 disputed this. 
Lorries attended the premises all the time with beer kegs, specialist beers, wines, 



7 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 29 November 2022 
 

and spirits.  In addition, there were the various food deliveries some of which 
arrived at 05:00. There would then be an increase in waste and recycling.  The 
proposed bottling/waste facility would impinge more on the Thames path. It was 
naïve of the applicant to believe that there would be no large increase in bottles 
and glassware.  
 
It was also suggested by other person 54 that patrons would drink, smoke, and 
chat until the early hours and the external tables were not cleared until the 
following day.  
 
The licensing sub-committee recognised that many of the representations received 
from objectors made reference to planning law issues. Planning and licensing are 
two independent regimes and this sub-committee are unable to consider matters 
relating to planning as part of its decision. 
 
In November 2009 the London Borough of Southwark agreed it was appropriate 
and necessary to introduce a policy the Borough and Bankside local policy dealing 
with the cumulative impact of licensed premises in the area. The classes of 
premises within the area to which the policy applied to the Founders Arms being a 
public houses/bars/ restaurant.  The Borough and Bankside cumulative impact 
area (CIA) has been reviewed in accordance with Section 5A of the Licensing Act 
2003 and was last reviewed in 2020 after which it formed part of Southwark’s 
statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 that was ratified on 20 November 2020. 
 
Applications made within a specified CIA are deemed likely to add to the potential 
impact that the CIA policy intended to avoid. Therefore, there is an automatic 
presumption that such applications will be refused, although each application is 
judged on its own merit. Applications for new premises licences or for variations of 
existing premises licences, made in respect of classes of premises affected by the 
policy must address the local concerns raised within their application/operating 
schedule and demonstrate, if granted, they would not further contribute to the 
negative local cumulative impact on any one or more of the licensing objectives.   
 
The Founders Arms already has a premises licence and submitted a variation of its 
licence on 22 September 2022 to include a first floor trading area.  Because the 
application was not a review of the licence, the existing licensable activities were 
not and could not be considered.  Whilst sympathetic to the residents, the options 
legally available to sub-committee were largely restricted to the proposed operation 
on the first floor. 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 is a permissive regime and unless an application 
undermines the four licensing objectives (the promotion of crime and disorder, the 
promotion of public safety, the prevention of nuisance and the protection of 
children from harm) a licence must be granted.  
 
Only the police submitted a representation from the responsible authorities.  The 
police raised concern that the applicant has not offered any additional control 
measures to address the licensing objectives. This representation was conciliated, 



8 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 29 November 2022 
 

with the applicant agreeing to 11 conditions to be added to the licence. No 
evidence was provided by responsible authorities demonstrating that the premises 
were undermining the licensing objectives.  
 
There was some discussion of the absence of an accommodation limit condition.  It 
was noted that the number of patrons would be safely restricted in accordance with 
The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. 
 
The sub-committee felt that there was need for dialogue between the applicant and 
the residents of Falcon Point to allow grievances to be aired and discuss how the 
premises operation could be improved for the local community.  On this basis the 
sub-committee added conditions for a contact number to be provided and for bi-
annual meetings to be held between the applicant and the local residents. 
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the 
licence; and 
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desires to contend: 
 
a) That the variation ought not to have been made; or 

 
b) That, when varying the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have 

modified the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a 
different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



9 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 29 November 2022 
 

 The meeting ended at 1.53pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


